
 

 
 
 
 
Questions 1-11, 34-55 & 59-64 are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, July 23, 2025. 
All other questions are held for future release. 
 

Methodology 
 
Conducted July 18-21, 2025, under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & 
Company Research (R), this Fox News Poll includes interviews with a sample of 1,000 
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file. 
Respondents spoke with live interviewers on landlines (114) and cellphones (636) or completed 
the survey online by following a link received via text message (250). 
 
Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a nationwide voter file of registered voters 
using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are proportionally 
representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state. 
 
Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ. 
 
Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of ± 3 percentage points. 
Sampling error associated with subgroup results is higher.  In addition to sampling error, 
question wording and order can influence results. 
 
When necessary, weights are generally applied to age, race, education, and area variables to 
ensure the demographics of survey respondents are representative of the registered voter 
population. Sources for developing weight targets include the American Community Survey, Fox 
News Voter Analysis, and voter file data. 
 
Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted. 
 
Surveys before January 2024 were telephone only. Web-based survey question wording may 
differ slightly from telephone wording for improved clarity. 
 
 
An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent. A dash (-) represents a value of zero.  
 
Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total” 
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.  



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF 
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] 

 
** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **  

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Latest (18-21 July 25) 46% 54 * 
1st Term High (4-7 Apr 20) 49% 49 2 
1st Term Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5 
1st Term Average (2017-2020) 45% 53 1 
Average (2017-Present) 45% 53 1 

 
 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 

know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 
18-21 July 25 46% 26 19 54 12 43 * 
13-16 June 25 46% 27 19 54 11 43 * 
18-21 Apr 25 44% 28 17 55 10 45 1 
14-17 Mar 25 [HIGH] 49% 30 18 51 6 45 * 
6-9 Dec 20 47% 30 17 52 8 44 2 
27-29 Oct 20 46% 30 16 54 9 45 1 
3-6 Oct 20 47% 32 16 52 8 44 1 
7-10 Sep 20 48% 32 16 51 8 43 1 
9-12 Aug 20 44% 26 19 54 8 46 1 
12-15 July 20 45% 28 17 54 9 45 1 
13-16 June 20 44% 27 17 55 11 45 1 
17-20 May 20 44% 28 15 54 11 43 2 
4-7 Apr 20 [HIGH] 49% 30 19 49 12 37 2 
21-24 Mar 20 48% 31 17 51 9 41 1 
23-26 Feb 20 47% 28 19 52 10 42 1 
19-22 Jan 20 45% 29 16 54 8 46 1 
8-11 Dec 19 45% 27 18 53 10 44 1 
27-30 Oct 19 42% 26 16 57 11 46 1 
6-8 Oct 19 43% 26 17 55 9 47 1 
15-17 Sep 19 45% 26 20 54 11 43 1 
11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1 
21-23 July 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3 
9-12 June 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3 
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1 
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4 
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2 
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2 
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2 
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2 
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2 
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3 
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2 
9-11 July 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3 



 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 

3-6 June 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4 
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3 
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2 
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3 
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2 
22-24 Oct 17 [LOW] 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5 
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5 
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4 
16-18 July 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6 
25-27 June 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6 
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7 
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7 
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6 
11-13 Feb 17 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6 

 
For reference: Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president? 
[IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] 
 -------------Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t 

know)  TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly 
11-14 Oct 24 53% 37 17 46 10 36 * 
For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling the presidential 
transition? 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
10-13 Jan 25 52% 46 3 
15-18 Jan 17 37% 54 6 

 
2. [IF APPROVE IN Q1, ±4.5%] Why do you approve of the job he is doing? [RECORD 

VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE. IF “DOING A GOOD JOB,” 
ASK: Why specifically do you think he’s doing a good job?]  
 18-21 July 25 
Getting things done / doing a good job    18% 
Keeping promises / doing what he said 14 
Helping the economy / creating jobs 13 
Immigration / border security 13 
Putting America first / making America great again 12 
Change / shaking things up 5 
Not a Democrat / better than Biden or Harris 4 
Foreign affairs / ending wars 3 
Cutting taxes 2 
Trade policies / tariffs 2 
Leadership / strong leader 2 
Cutting government spending / cutting government 

departments 
1 

Safety / cutting crime 1 
Health care * 
Independent / outsider / not beholden to anyone * 



National security / military spending * 
Pro-life - 
Other 8 
Not sure - 
Refused - 
 
For reference: 
 3-6 June 18 
Helping the economy / creating jobs    24% 
Getting things done / doing a good job 18 
Keeping promises / doing what he said 17 
Putting America first / making America great again 10 
Change / shaking things up 7 
Cutting taxes 6 
Foreign affairs / peace with North Korea 4 
Immigration 4 
Independent / outsider / not beholden to anyone 2 
Pro-life 1 
Other 3 
Not sure 5 
Refused * 

 
3. [IF DISAPPROVE IN Q1, ±4%] Why do you disapprove of the job he is doing? 

[RECORD VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE. IF “DOING A BAD 
JOB,” ASK: Why specifically do you think he’s doing a bad job?]  
 18-21 July 25 
Economic problems / trade issues / tariffs    14% 
Doesn't have the temperament to be president 13 
Destroying Democracy / not following Constitution 10 
Immigration / separating families 8 
Favors rich / not helping poor or middle class 7 
Dislike everything he is doing 7 
Too many government cuts / indiscriminate government cuts 6 
Selfish / cares only about himself 5 
Lies / dishonest 5 
Not capable of doing the job / doesn't know what he is doing 4 
Racist / divisive 4 
Problems with foreign leaders / afraid he will start a war 4 
Hurting people/ harming families 3 
He's a criminal 2 
Cuts to Medicaid / Medicare 2 
Corrupt / enriching himself 2 
Hasn't delivered on promises 1 
Jeffrey Epstein case  1 
Other 1 
Not sure * 
Refused 1 

 
  



For reference: 
 3-6 June 18 
Not capable of doing the job / doesn’t know what he is doing    22% 
Doesn’t have the temperament to be president 20 
Racist / divisive 13 
Corrupt / enriching himself 9 
Lies / dishonest 7 
Problems with foreign leaders / afraid he will start a war 6 
Immigration / separating families 4 
Favors rich / not helping poor or middle class 4 
Economic problems / trade issues / tariffs 3 
Dislike everything he is doing 3 
Hasn’t delivered on promises 3 
Other 3 
Not sure 1 
Refused 1 

 
4.-9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following 

issues? [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Summary Table Among Registered Voters 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Border security 56% 44 1 
Immigration 48% 51 1 
Foreign policy 45% 54 2 
The economy 44% 55 1 
Inflation 36% 62 2 
Tariffs 36% 62 2 
 

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Border security 

18-21 July 25 56% 44 1 
13-16 June 25 53% 46 1 
18-21 Apr 25 55% 40 5 
14-17 Mar 25 [HIGH] 56% 43 1 
FIRST TERM TREND   
21-23 July 19 44% 52 4 
11-14 May 19 46% 51 3 
20-22 Jan 19 [LOW] 43% 53 4 
9-11 Dec 18 46% 49 5 
13-16 Oct 18 44% 51 4 
19-21 Aug 18 44% 51 5 

 
  



 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Immigration 

18-21 July 25 [HIGH] 48% 51 1 
13-16 June 25 46% 53 1 
18-21 Apr 25 47% 48 5 
FIRST TERM TREND   
6-9 Dec 20 43% 53 4 
7-10 Sep 20 45% 53 2 
9-12 Aug 20 41% 53 6 
19-22 Jan 20 41% 56 3 
27-30 Oct 19 40% 57 3 
15-17 Sep 19 42% 54 4 
21-23 July 19 41% 54 5 
11-14 May 19 41% 54 4 
17-20 Mar 19 41% 54 5 
20-22 Jan 19 42% 54 3 
9-11 Dec 18 43% 53 4 
13-16 Oct 18 41% 55 4 
16-19 Sep 18 41% 54 5 
19-21 Aug 18 [LOW] 39% 57 4 
9-11 July 18 43% 55 2 
3-6 June 18 43% 52 5 
22-24 Apr 18 43% 52 5 
18-21 Mar 18 41% 55 4 
21-23 Jan 18 40% 54 6 
24-26 Sep 17 [LOW] 39% 57 4 
27-29 Aug 17 43% 54 3 
16-18 July 17 42% 53 6 
23-25 Apr 17  44% 54 3 
12-14 Mar 17 41% 56 3 

 
Foreign Policy 

18-21 July 25 45% 54 2 
13-16 June 25 42% 57 1 
18-21 Apr 25 40% 54 7 
FIRST TERM TREND   
6-9 Dec 20 45% 50 5 
7-10 Sep 20 [HIGH] 46% 51 3 
9-12 Aug 20 39% 54 7 
19-22 Jan 20 40% 56 4 
27-30 Oct 19 37% 56 7 
15-17 Sep 19 [LOW] 36% 54 10 
20-22 Jan 19 38% 53 8 
19-21 Aug 18 37% 55 8 
9-11 July 18 41% 53 6 
3-6 June 18 42% 49 9 



 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
25-27 June 17 41% 52 6 
23-25 Apr 17  43% 49 7 

 
The economy 
 

19-22 Jan 20 [HIGH] 56% 38 6 
27-30 Oct 19 49% 46 5 
15-17 Sep 19 50% 45 5 
21-23 July 19 52% 41 7 
11-14 May 19 48% 46 6 
17-20 Mar 19 50% 42 8 
20-22 Jan 19 49% 46 5 
9-11 Dec 18 50% 43 7 
13-16 Oct 18 49% 43 8 
16-19 Sep 18 50% 42 9 
19-21 Aug 18 49% 44 7 
9-11 July 18 53% 43 5 
3-6 June 18 52% 41 7 
22-24 Apr 18 47% 47 6 
18-21 Mar 18 51% 44 6 
21-23 Jan 18 51% 41 8 
22-24 Oct 17  44% 49 7 
24-26 Sep 17 49% 43 8 
27-29 Aug 17 49% 43 8 
16-18 July 17 45% 46 9 
25-27 June 17 48% 43 8 
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8 
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9 

 
Inflation 
 
 
 
 
 

18-21 July 25 44% 55 1 
13-16 June 25 40% 58 2 
18-21 Apr 25 [LOW] 38% 56 7 
14-17 Mar 25 43% 56 1 
FIRST TERM TREND   
6-9 Dec 20 52% 45 4 
7-10 Sep 20 53% 46 2 
9-12 Aug 20 50% 46 4 
12-15 July 20 47% 47 6 
13-16 June 20 49% 46 4 
23-26 Feb 20 54% 42 4 

18-21 July 25 36% 62 2 
13-16 June 25 34% 64 2 
18-21 Apr 25 33% 59 8 
14-17 Mar 25 40% 58 2 



 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Tariffs 
 
 
 
 For reference: International trade 

15-17 Sep 19 38% 53 9 
21-23 July 19 40% 49 12 
13-16 Oct 18 42% 49 9 
19-21 Aug 18 39% 53 8 
9-11 July 18 41% 53 6 
3-6 June 18 41% 49 10 
18-21 Mar 18 42% 49 9 

 
10. If you could send just one of the following two messages to the federal government right 

now, would it be “lend me a hand” or would it be “leave me alone”? 
 

 Lend me a hand Leave me alone (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 52% 45 4 
22-25 Mar 24 49% 46 5 
9-12 Oct 22 52% 43 5 
7-10 Aug 21 44% 47 9 
9-12 Aug 20 57% 36 7 
10-12 Feb 19 34% 55 11 
10-13 Feb 18 41% 51 8 
15-17 Feb 16 39% 54 6 
10-12 Aug 14 32% 59 9 
19-21 Aug 12  37% 53 10 
23-25 Oct 11 44% 50 6 

 
11. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very 

satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?  
 

 -------------Satisfied------------- ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Not very Not at all 

18-21 July 25 44% 14 30 56 22 34 1 
18-21 Apr 25 40% 15 25 59 20 40 1 
14-17 Mar 25 43% 15 28 57 17 40 * 
6-9 Dec 24 31% 7 24 68 31 37 1 
9-12 Aug 24 35% 9 26 65 25 39 * 
14-17 June 24 34% 9 25 66 26 40 * 
25-28 Feb 24 27% 4 23 72 32 40 * 
10-13 Dec 23 32% 6 26 68 30 38 * 
6-9 Oct 23 28% 4 24 72 32 40 * 
11-14 Aug 23 30% 6 24 70 30 39 * 
23-26 June 23 32% 9 23 68 30 38 * 
21-24 Apr 23 30% 6 24 70 34 36 * 
27-30 Jan 23 26% 5 21 73 36 37 1 

18-21 July 25 36% 62 2 
18-21 Apr 25 33% 58 9 



 -------------Satisfied------------- ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Not very Not at all 

9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 * 
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 * 
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1 
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1 
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1 
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1 
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2 
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2 
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1 
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1 
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1 
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1 
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2 
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1 
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2 
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2 
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2 
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1 
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2 
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1 
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 * 
31 July-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1 
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 * 
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1 
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1 
13-15 July 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1 
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1 
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1 
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 - 
20-22 July 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 - 
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1 
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 - 
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 - 
21-23 July 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 - 
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 - 
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1 
28-30 Oct 12  46% 9 37 53 21 32 1 
15-17 July 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 - 
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 - 
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 - 
23-25 Oct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1 
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1 
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1 
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1 



 -------------Satisfied------------- ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Not very Not at all 

1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 - 
8-9 June 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1 
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 - 
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2 
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1 
13-14 Jan 09  20% 3 17 79 35 44 1 

 
Questions 12-33 are held for future release. 
 
  



Next… 
34.-35. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE] 
 

 Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know) 
Your personal financial situation? 

18-21 July 25 11% 33 34 22 * 
14-17 Mar 25 8% 31 37 23 * 
6-9 Dec 24 7% 31 33 29 1 
9-12 Aug 24 11% 32 30 27 * 
10-13 Dec 23 7% 29 34 30 1 
9-12 Sep 23 8% 29 36 27 1 
11-14 Aug 23 6% 29 38 27 * 
19-22 May 23 6% 28 38 28 1 
9-12 Dec 22 9% 33 33 25 * 
6-9 Aug 22 10% 30 35 24 * 
16-19 Jan 22 12% 37 31 20 1 
11-14 Dec 21 11% 31 35 23 1 
7-10 Aug 21 14% 39 30 16 1 
22-23 Apr 09 8% 37 38 15 2 
30-31 Jan 08 11% 45 32 12 1 
18-19 Apr 06 10% 36 35 17 2 
13-14 Dec 05 8% 40 34 16 2 
14-15 Dec 04 7% 43 35 13 2 
22-23 June 04 14% 48 25 11 2 
3-4 Mar 04 14% 48 27 10 1 
18-19 Nov 03 7% 40 37 13 3 
23-24 Sep 03 5% 39 38 16 2 
30 June -1 July 03 9% 48 29 12 2 
8-9 Apr 03 9% 46 33 10 2 

 
Economic conditions today? 

18-21 July 25 7% 25 35 32 * 
MOST RECENT TREND 
13-16 June 25 5% 26 39 29 * 
18-21 Apr 25 7% 21 29 42 1 
14-17 Mar 25 4% 17 40 39 1 
10-13 Jan 25 7% 23 35 35 * 
6-9 Dec 24 5% 18 36 41 * 
11-14 Oct 24 6% 24 28 42 * 
13-16 Sep 24 4% 25 27 43 * 
9-12 Aug 24 5% 23 29 44 * 
7-10 July 24 5% 22 31 42 * 
14-17 June 24 8% 24 29 39 - 
10-13 May 24 6% 24 31 39 1 
22-25 Mar 24 4% 22 30 43 - 
25-28 Feb 24 6% 20 32 41 * 



 Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know) 
10-13 Dec 23 3% 18 32 46 1 
10-13 Nov 23 3% 17 31 47 * 
9-12 Sep 23 4% 18 30 48 1 
11-14 Aug 23 3% 17 33 47 - 
23-26 June 23 5% 19 34 42 * 
19-22 May 23 3% 15 32 51 * 
21-24 Apr 23 4% 17 35 43 * 
24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1 
19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 * 
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 * 
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 * 
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 * 
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1 
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 * 
10-13 July 22 3% 14 38 46 * 
10-13 June 22 5% 13 25 57 1 
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1 
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 * 
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1 
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 * 
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1 
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1 
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1 
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1 
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1 
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2 
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1 
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 * 
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2 
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1 
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1 
12-15 July 20 7% 22 37 32 1 
13-16 June 20 7% 21 36 35 1 
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1 
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1 
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2 
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1 
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1 
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2 
21-23 July 19 15% 36 32 15 2 
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1 
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1 
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3 
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2 
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2 



 Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know) 
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2 
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 * 
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2 
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1 
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2 

 
36. Over the last six months, has inflation caused financial hardship for you and your family? 

[IF YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?]  
 

 ---------Hardship---------  

 TOTAL 

Yes,  
a serious 
hardship 

Yes, but  
not a serious 

hardship 
No, not  

a hardship (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 71% 26 45 29 - 
6-9 Dec 24 74% 31 43 26 1 
24-27 Mar 23 73% 32 40 27 1 
9-12 Dec 22 74% 34 40 25 1 
9-12 Sep 22 78% 34 44 21 1 
10-13 July 22 75% 30 45 25 * 
11-14 Dec 21 67% 29 38 31 2 

 
37. Do you approve or disapprove of the federal budget legislation President Trump recently 

signed into law that he calls the “One Big Beautiful Bill”? 
 

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 39% 58 3 

 
For reference: Overall, how well do you feel you understand what’s in the proposed federal budget 
legislation recently passed by the House of Representatives that President Trump calls the “One Big 
Beautiful Bill”? 
 ------------Understand------------ --------Don’t understand--------- (Don’t 

know)  TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Not very Not at all 
13-16 June 25 60% 17 42 40 24 16 1 

 
For reference: Based on what you know about the budget proposal, would you say you favor or oppose it? 
 Favor Oppose (Don’t know) 
13-16 June 25 38% 59 3 

 
For reference: Overall, how well do you feel you understand what’s in the new federal tax law that was 
recently passed by Congress and signed by President Trump? 
 -------------Well------------- ----------Not well---------- (Don’t 

know)  TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Not very Not at all 
10-13 Feb 18 53% 14 39 44 27 17 3 
21-23 Jan 18 54% 14 40 40 23 17 5 

 
For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of the new federal tax law? 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)   
10-13 Feb 18 39% 39 22   
21-23 Jan 18 38% 37 25   



 
38. And do you think this budget legislation will help your family, hurt your family, or not 

make much difference either way? 
 

 Help Hurt 
No 

difference (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 21% 48 29 2 
13-16 June 25 23% 49 26 2 

 
The budget legislation includes provisions to make the 2017 income tax cuts permanent. 
Do you approve or disapprove of making those tax cuts permanent for individuals with 
yearly income: [ROTATE Q39 and Q41, Q40 ANCHOR] 

 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
39.      Below $250,000? 68% 29 3 
40.      Between $250,000 to $625,000? 40% 56 4 
41.      Above $625,000? 33% 64 3 
 
42.-50. Do you approve or disapprove of the following elements of the new budget legislation: 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 
 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
Removing taxes on income from tips and overtime pay? 70% 28 2 
Increasing spending on the military and national defense? 61% 37 2 
Ending tax credits for electric cars? 48% 50 2 
Increasing work requirements to receive Medicaid? 45% 53 2 
Increasing spending on the border wall? 44% 55 1 
Increasing spending for immigrant detention centers? 40% 59 1 
Ending tax incentives for wind and solar energy? 40% 58 2 
Reducing funding for food stamps, also known as SNAP? 33% 65 2 
Increasing the national debt ceiling by five trillion 

dollars? 23% 74 3 
 
Turning to foreign policy… 
51. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. decision to launch military strikes against 

Iran’s nuclear facilities? 
 

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 47% 50 3 

 
52. Do you think the U.S. strikes against Iran’s nuclear facilities were mostly a success, 

mostly a failure, or is it too soon to say?  
 

 
Mostly  

a success 
Mostly  
a failure 

Too  
soon to say (Don’t know) 

18-21 July 25 31% 27 42 1 



 
53. Do you think President Trump’s handling of relations with Iran has made the U.S. safer 

or less safe, or has it not made much of a difference either way? 
 

 Safer Less safe 
No 

difference (Don’t know) 
 

18-21 July 25 28% 43 28 1  
19-22 Jan 20 27% 48 19 6  
 
For reference: Do you think President Biden’s handling of relations with Iran has made the U.S. safer or 
less safe, or has it not made much of a difference either way? 
10-13 Dec 23 12% 50 34 3  

 
54. Do you think the United States should be doing more to help Ukraine in its war with 

Russia, should be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount to help Ukraine? 
 

 
Should be 

doing more 
Should be 
doing less 

Doing the 
right amount (Don’t know) 

18-21 July 25 38% 27 32 3 
11-14 Oct 24 23% 40 34 3 
10-13 May 24 29% 35 33 3 
10-13 Dec 23 31% 30 35 4 
10-13 Nov 23 21% 35 41 3 
11-14 Aug 23 21% 36 40 3 
9-12 Dec 22 29% 26 40 5 

 
For reference: Do you think the United States should -- or should not -- be doing more to help the 
Ukrainians fight Russia? 
 Yes, should be doing more No, should not (Don’t know) 
28 Apr-1 May 22 62% 31 7 
18-21 Mar 22 63% 32 5 

 
55. Who do you think has the upper hand in the situation in Ukraine? [ROTATE NAMES]  
 

 
President 

Trump 

Russian 
President 

Putin 
(Equal/ 
Same) (Don’t know) 

18-21 July 25 35% 58 3 5 
 

For reference: Who do you think has the upper hand in the situation in Ukraine? [ROTATE] 

 
President 

Barack Obama 

Russian 
President 

Vladimir Putin (Equal/Same) (Don’t know) 

 

20-22 July 14 14% 75 3 8  
10, 12-13 May 14 14% 75 2 9  
 
For reference: Who do you think has the upper hand in the situation in Syria – President Barack Obama or 
Russian President Vladimir Putin? 
 Obama Putin (Equal/Same) (Don’t know)  
10-12 Oct 15 22% 53 8 18  



Questions 56-58 are held for future release. 
 
On another subject… 
59. How involved do you think President Biden was in making important White House 

decisions during the final year of his presidency? 
 

 Extremely Very Somewhat Not at all (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 15% 21 32 30 1 
9-12 Aug 24^ 20% 19 25 35 1 
7-10 July 24^ 18% 19 29 34 1 
^Wording: How involved do you think President Biden is in making important White House decisions these 
days? 

 
60. Thinking about whether advisors used the autopen to sign documents for President Biden 

without his awareness, do you think it is important for Congress and the Justice 
Department to investigate the issue, or it is time to move on? 

 
 Important to investigate Time to move on (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 51% 47 2 
13-16 June 25 52% 46 1 

 
Next… 
61. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Supreme Court of the United States is 

doing? 
 

 Approve Disapprove (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 47% 50 3 
7-10 July 24 [LOW] 38% 60 3 
21-24 Apr 23 41% 55 5 
27-30 Jan 23 41% 53 6 
9-12 Sep 22 42% 52 6 
6-9 Aug 22 41% 55 4 
10-13 June 22  39% 48 14 
12-15 July 20 54% 31 15 
12-14 Mar 17 [HIGH] 58% 31 11 
15-17 July 12 45% 45 10 
9-11 Apr 12 48% 33 19 
24-25 Jan 06 50% 30 20 

 
62. How often do you think partisanship plays a role when Supreme Court justices are 

deciding cases before the court? 
 

 Frequently Sometimes Hardly ever Never (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 33% 44 16 4 3 
7-10 July 24 42% 41 12 3 2 

 



63. Do you think the United States Supreme Court is generally too liberal, too conservative, 
or about right in its decisions?    

 Too liberal 
Too 

conservative About right (Don’t know) 
18-21 July 25 18% 43 36 2 
7-10 July 24 19% 45 33 2 
10-13 June 22 25% 34 32 9 
9-11 July 18 20% 28 37 15 
11-13 Feb 17 31% 18 47 4 
13-15 July 15 45% 16 34 6 
9-11 Apr 12 26% 21 45 8 
20-21 Apr 10 27% 16 46 10 
24-25 Jan 06 28% 17 42 13 
30 June-1 July 03 30% 20 37 13 

 
Finally…  
64. How open and transparent do you think the federal government has been about the 

Jeffrey Epstein case -- or haven’t you been following the case? 
 

 ------------Open-------------- -----------Not open---------- 
Haven’t 

been 
following 

(Don’t 
know)  TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Not very Not at all 

18-21 July 25 13% 6 8 67 26 41 19 1 
 
 
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION 

 --------Democrat-------- --------Republican-------- Independent /  
 TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other 
18-21 July 25 43% 33 10 42 34 8 15 
13-16 June 25 41% 32 9 41 34 7 18 
18-21 Apr 25 42% 32 10 42 34 8 16 
14-17 Mar 25 41% 32 9 42 34 8 17 
10-13 Jan 25 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15 
6-9 Dec 24 41% 33 8 42 34 8 17 
11-14 Oct 24 42% 34 8 44 34 10 14 
13-16 Sep 24 42% 34 8 42 33 9 17 
9-12 Aug 24 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15 
7-10 July 24 42% 33 9 43 33 10 15 
14-17 June 24 43% 33 10 42 33 9 14 

 


